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IN RE: PETITION FOR ADMIN. VARIANCE  * BEFORE THE

E/S of Kingston Park Lane

N of Kingston Road * DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER
15" Election District

6™ Councilmanic District ¥ OF BALTIMORE COUNTY

(168 East Kingston Park Lane)

Denise M, Bullock
Petitioner * CASE NO. 06-665-A
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FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

This matter comes before this Deputy Zoning Coﬁmissioner as a Petition for
Administrative Variance filed by the legal owner of the subject propetty, Denise M. Bullock.
The variance request is for property located at 168 East Kingston Park Lane. The variance
request is from Section 1B02.3.C.1 of the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R), to
permit side yard setbacks of 3 feet in lieu of the required 10 feet and a lot width of 49 feet in lieu
of the required 55 feet for a single family dwelling. The subject property and requested relief are
more particularly described on Petitioners’ Exhibit No. 1. The Petitioner wants to construct a
new single family dwelling. The structure which currently occupies the lot is structurally
deficient and architecturally inadequate to accommodate the owner and her family,
Zoning Advisory Committee Comments

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC) comments are made part of the record of this
case and contain the following highlights: A ZAC comment letter was received from the Bureau
of Development Plans Review dated July 10, 2006 which contains restrictions, A ZAC comment
letter was received from the Office of Planning dated July 24, 2006 which contains restrictions.

Copy of which is attached hereto and made a part hereof,



Applicable Law

Section 307 of the B.C.Z.R. — Variances.

“The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County and the County Board of Appeals, upon
appeal, shall have and they are hereby given the power to grant variances from height and area
regulations, from off-street parking regulations, and from sign regulations only in cases where
special circumstances or conditions exist, that are peculiar to the land or structure which is the
subject of the variance request and where strict compliance with the Zoning Regulations for
Baltimore County would result in practical difficulty or unreasonable hardship. No increase in
residential density beyond that othetwise allowable by the Zoning Regulations shall be permitted
as a result of any such grant of a variance from height or area regulations. Furthermore, any such
variance shall be granted only if in strict harmony with the spirit and intent of said height, area,
off-street parking or sign regulations, and only in such manner as to grant relief without injury to
the public health, safety and general welfare. They shall have no power to grant any other
variances. Before granting any variance, the Zoning Commissioner shall require public notice to
be given and shall hold a public hearing upon any application for a variance in the same manner
as in the case of a petition for reclassification. Any order by the Zoning Commissioner or the
County Board of Appeals granting a variance shall contain a finding of fact setting forth and
specifying the reason or reasons for making such variance.”

The Petitioner having filed a Petition for Administrative Variance and the subject
propetty having been posted on July 2, 2006 and there being no request for a public hearing, a
decision shall be rendered based upon the documentation presented.

The Petitioners have filed the supporting affidavits and photographs as required by
Section 32-3-303 of the Baltimore County Code. Based upon the information available, there is
no evidence in the file to indicate that the requested variance would adversely affect the health,
safety or general welfare of the public and should therefore be granted. In the opinion of the
Deputy Zoning Commissionet, the information, photographs, and affidavits submitted provide
sufficient facts that comply with the requirements of Section 307.1 of the B.C.Z.R. Furthermore,
strict compliance with the B.C.Z.R. would result in practical difficulty and/or unreasonable
hardship upon the Petitioner.

Pursuant to the posting of the property and the provisions of both the Baltimore County
Code and the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations, and for the reasons given above, the

requested variance should be GRANTED.



THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED, by the Deputy Zoning Commissioner for Baltimore

County, this 4" day of August, 2006, that a variance from Section 1B02.3.C.1 of the Baltimore

County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R), to permit side yard setbacks of 3 feet in licu of the

requited 10 feet and a lot width of 49 feet in lieu of the required 55 feet for a single family

dwelling be and is hereby GRANTED, subject to the following:

1.

~ O

The Petitioners may apply for their building permit and be granted same upon receipt
of this Order; however, Petitioners are hereby made aware that proceeding at this time
1s at their own risk until such time as the 30 day appellate process from this Order has
expired. If, for whatever reason, this Order is reversed, the Petitioners would be
required to return, and be responsible for returning, said property to its original
condition.

The Petitioner shall submit to the Office of Planning building elevations for review
and approval by that office prior to the issuance of any building permits.

The proposed dwelling shall be compatible in size, exterior building materials, color,
and architectural details to that of the existing dwellings in the area.

In conformance with Federal Flood Insurance requirements, the first floor or
basement floor must be at least 1 foot above the flood plain elevation in all
construction.

The property to be developed is located adjacent to tidewater. The developer is
advised that the proper sections of the Baltimore County Building Code must be
followed whereby elevation limitations are placed on the lowest floor (including
basements) of residential (commercial) development.

The building engineer shall require a permit for this project.

The building shall be designed and adequately anchored to prevent flotation, collapse,
or lateral movement of structure with materials resistant to flood damage.
Flood-resistant construction shall be in accordance with the requirement of B.O.C.A.
International Building Code adopted by the County.

Any appeal of this decision must be made within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order.

JVM:pz

JOHN V. MURPHY

DEPUTY ZONING COMMISSIONER
FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY



BALTIMORE COUNTY

MARYLANPD

JAMES T. SMITH, JR. WILLIAM J, WISEMAN III
County Executive Zoning Commissioner

August 7, 2006

DENISE M. BULLOCK
168 EAST KINGSTON PARK LANE

MIDDLE RIVER MD 21220

Re: Petition for Administrative Variance
Case No. 06-665-A
Property: 168 East Kingston Park Lane

Dear Ms, Bullock:

Your administrative variance has been given to me for review. As you can see by the
attached comments, the Planning Office recommends your new home be reduced in
width to 30 feet., This would be a substantial change to your plan, but you may find it
acceptable, If so, please let me know in writing your agreement to this request.

If this is not acceptable, please call my office and request that the matter be set in for
public hearing.

Very truly youts,
™\ -
B“»‘Q\zw V Wﬂ/
John V. Murphy
Deputy Zoning Commissioner
JVM:pz
Enclosure

c: Laurie Hay, Office of Planning

County Courts Building | 401 Bosley Avenue, Suite 405 | Towson, Maryland 21204 | Phone 410-887-3868 | Fax 410-887-3468
www,baltimorecountyonline.info
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Petition for Administrative Variance:
to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County!

for 1lw property located at \ k-] Mlp‘;ﬂ'@d AP X LL\\ '
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This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned, legal
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uf this potition form
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PWe o solenmly decline and athin, undoer the penatbios of
penury, that [iwe are tho h’*f;;,}i {"1wnm(u) of the propoty which
(5 the subyect of this Fotition

Contract Purchaser/l.essee. Legal Owner(s).
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Name  Typa or Prant %i}u thu”- cor Frind E

shaline DIk 145
Addroys ~ 7T T Tolaphaonn No Nt.lrrm Lypa o Prin
Cily Slaln S 21p Corde Swnrature
Attornoy For Petitioner; ( 68 &. Kinés ron 14( LN HAZ- ‘//3 ~7330
jidrogs lt;*ia*]ﬂum'-* N
- i i DL fvEl . M A /..-z.w
Narte - 1 ype or Hoat Cily st Z1 Code
e e o Represgentative to ho Contacted: ,

ﬁlii:isltlﬁle

1 . = mm  mmemy ey | = == | wm T T T L T T e L o e e I L . - - L I e — - - - - r - - — o O - - a2 = =0
L F
Cinmpany Name H Y\\L .

Address 7 7 7 T Telephone No. Addiess 7T T {olephong N,
Ciy ~ 7 7T T T hate T T 7T 2p Code City T T T T Btatke T T A Gode
R Tt o Er gy _-::*'-f;,.:-::r:--.,_._.ﬂ_ e L e e T T T T T I T I R e AT AT T e 8 TR T L T
P. Public Hearing having been formally demandaed andfor found to be requilrod, it is ordered by the Zoning Commissioner of H.ilihnmu (..-:“;lultm
s gay of that the subject matler of this petition be sol for a4 peblc heaong, adverhsod, as requtted by the zoning

ragutations of Ballimore Gounty ancd that Tha pmpaﬂy her vepasbed,

tale- kL U L

“Zoning Cammigkioner of Ballimore County

|
CASENO. 0% ""6 b T,‘A _ Reviewed By pate ey 250 Yo
REV 10/25/01 Estimatod PostmgDate 1 2 'O




Afﬁd aVit in Support of Administrative Variance

The undersigned hereby aftirms under the penaltios of perjury 1o the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, as
lollows: That the information herein given is within the personal knowledge of the Affiani(s) and that Alfiani(s) is/are
competent to teslify thereto in the event that & public hearing 1s scheduled in the futura with regard thereto.

Thal the Affiant(s) doesiio iﬁresently ragide at vl‘m”{'a%“ k;lh\(éé- C.}_\l WK.L h\ - o
(e}
Btz Yo 2\Z2Zo

Stato ~Fp Code

That based upon personal km}wladgﬂ, the followtng are the facts upon which Hwe base the request for on Adinmistralive
Variance at the above addrass (indicate hardship or practical dilficulty).
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INADEQUATE. T Acrs .
NMAR OTATE
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That the Affiani(s) acknowledge(s) that i a formal demand 15 hled, Affini{s) will be required to pay a reposling ahls
advertising fee and may be required to provide additional infoanation

—_ ——— L - L — _--- -

fgeature Bignatuie

DEMISE M 1Bullocks . o ) _

Name - Type o Pant ' Mame  Type of Pond

STATE OF MARYLAND, COUNTY OF BALTIMORE, to wil:

{ MEREBY CERTIFY, this /‘7{ _dayol _Sowe L 2eat |, before me o Notary Public of the State

of Maryland, in and for the County aforesaid, personally appeared

m‘n}:y &U!(a&cs‘c

e T L ] - L= - ar = - imrnees Hen BT 1 r - —_— e maan gy,

[LRS—— )

(e Afflantis) herein. persohally known or satisfactorily identified to me as such Affiani(s)

AS WITNESS my hand and Notartal Seal

T S rel "

TN LAWRENCE 8, HARTMAN
o\ Notary Public
State of Maryland

" Frederick County

rEV iozea/01 My commission {_aﬂmpnl 1, 2009

A ekl 3 P kW

My Commission kxpires
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ZONING DESCRIPTION for the
DENISE BULLOCK PROPERTY,
168 KINGSTON PARK LANE,
BALTIMORE, MARYLAND 21220

Beginning at a point on the Eastern edge of Kingston Park Lane, which is 20 ft.
wide at the distance of 900 ft. North of the centerline of the nearest intersecting
street, Kingston Road, which is 24 ft. wide, thence running N 17°48’ W, 44.80 ft,,
thence N 68°42° E, 150.00 ft., thence S 31°50° E, 56.00 ft., thence S 72°15° W,
164.00 ft., to the point of beginning, containing 7,830 sq. ft. (.18 acre.) Also
known as 168 Kingston Park Lane and located in the 15™ Election District, 6"

Councilmanic District.
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The sign{s) were posted on:

ATTENTION: KRISTEN MATTHEWS

Case Number: 06-665-A

Hetitioner/Developer: DENISE BULLOCK~ AUSTIN CHILDS-ARCHITECHT

Date of Hearing (Closing): 07/17/06

07/02/06

MSE #

nhlh

ﬂﬂﬁ)ﬁiﬁa

168 KINGSTON PARK LANE
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CERTIFICATE OF POSTING

DATE:

This is to certify under the penalties of perjury that the necessary sign(s) required by law were posted
conspicuously on the property located at:

(Signature of Sign Poster)

Linda O'Keefe
(Printad Name of Sign Poster)

523 Penny Lane
(Street Address of Sign Poster)

Hunt Valley Maryland 21030
(City, State, Zip Code of Sign Poster)

410-666-5366

(Telephone Number of Sign Poster)

713106



BALTIMORE CQUNTY D’RTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEQ!OPMENT MANAGEMENT
ZONING REVIEW

ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE INFORMATION SHEET AND DATES

Case Number 08- G:}Q; 5 -A Address /68 Mmgsmn) ﬂi}ﬁlé éN »

Contact Person: J ~_Hﬁ£0-£ — Phone Number: 410-887-3394
Planher, Please Print Yo r Name

Filing Date: (- 2 30 Posting Date: /' 7 * Closing Date: /|7 D(s

Any contact made with this office regarding the status of the administrative variance should be

through the contact person (planner) using the case number.

1. POSTING/COST: The petitioner must use one of the sign posters on the approved list (on the
reverse side of this form) and the petitioner is responsible for all printing/posting costs. Any
reposting must be done only by one of the sign posters on the approved list and the petitioner
Is again responsible for all associated costs The zoning notice sign must be visible on the

property on or before the posting date noted above. it should remain there through the closing
date. i

3. ORDER: After the closing date, the file will be reviewed by the zoning or deputy zoning
commissioner. He may: (a) grant the requested relief; (b) deny the requested relief; or (c)
order that the matter be set in for a public hearing. You will receive written hotification
(typically within 7 to 10 davs of the closing date) as to whether the petition has been granted,
denied, or will go to public earing. The order will be mailed to you by First Class mail.

4. POSSIBLE PUBLIC HEARING AND REPOSTING: In cases that must go to a public hearing
(whether due to a neighbor's formal request or by order of the zoning or deputy zoning
commissioner), notification will be forwarded to you. The Sign on the property must be
changed giving notice of the hearing date, time and location. As when the sign was originally

poste;if. certification of this change and a photograph of the altered sign must be forwarded to
this office.

(Detach Along Dotted Line)

Petitioner: This Part of the Form is for the Sign PosterOnly T
USE THE ADMINISTRATIVE VARIANCE SIGN FORMAT

Case Number 06— -A Address /é? 8 .ZIQHSIDE ) &g;pz N

. TRVA-D
Petitioner's Name DEMSE g \JLL M_JZ Telephone SFpgr - ‘-’(“_!3 R 330
Posting Date: 120 Closing Date: 7177+ 9 . |
TR IR v

Wording for Sign: _To Permit =2 1DE~MARD SERNBAKL  OF 3__:[; fh N,
_____(_—_t"Ex&_ _ofF T &muﬂ&g /a£f* _Ard 7 Lhyﬂ .
WD T o C_{-CT_’F.}T in) f-—lxt'—:.\»k O  TYTHE. E&@;;uﬂigg
95 ’ﬁ+ ﬁ:a,ﬁ’-u LSI}\}ﬁLE ?ﬁn{\!/\/\V l!W'@S\IM(I{*—r .

WCR - Revised szsiioti
BALTIMORE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAMREMENT




Department of Permits z’
Development Management

Baltimore County

gy je— vl i

o3RS

James T. Smith, Jr., Counly Executive
Timothy M. Kotroco, Director

Director’s Office
County Office Building
111 W. Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

Tel: 410-887-3353 » Fax: 410-887-5708

July 17, 2006

Denise M. Builock
168 E. Kingston Park Lane
Middle River, MD 21220

Dear Ms. Bullock:
RE: Case Number: 06-665-A, 168 E. Kingston Park Lane

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing by the Bureau of Zoning
Review, Department of Permits and Development Management (PDM) on June 23, 2006.

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several
approval agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments
submitted thus far from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not
intended to indicate the appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all
parties (zoning commissioner, attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems
with regard to the proposed improvements that may have a bearing on this case. All comments
will be placed in the permanent case file.

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact
the commenting agency.

Very truly yours,

L@' ! 4 A

W, Carl Richards, Jr.
Supervisor, Zoning Review

WCR:amf

Enclosures

C. People's Counsel

Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountyonline.info

Pantad on Recvetad Pabet



Office of the Fire Marshal

Baltin:.o e County 700 East Joppa Road
Fire Ie»artment Towson, Maryland 21286-5500
410-887-4880 -
County Office Builliig, Room 111 July 5, 2006

Mail Stop #1105
111 West Chesapeak: Avenue
Towson, Maryland 212)4

ATTENTION: Zoning leriew Planners

Distribution Meétimg Of: July 10, 2006

ltem Number(s): 657 ihrough 673

bb5

Fursuant to wyour -equest, the referenced plan(s) have been reviewed by
this Bureau and th: commente below are applicable and required to be
corrected or incorpwrated into the final plans for the property.

1. The Fire Marshal's Difice has no comments at this time.

Lieutenant Roland P Bosgley Jr.
Fire Marshal's Office
410-887~4881 (C)443-829-294¢6
MS-1102F

cc: File

Q% Printedd with Soyboan In Visit 1 he County’s Website at www., baltimorecountyonline. info

on Recysled Papar



Robert L. Ehrlich, Jr., Governor. o lrionlobd Robert L. Flanagan, Secretary
Michael 8, Steele, Lt. Governor Nell J. Pedersen, Administrator
Adm(nigtration

Maryland Department of Transportation

Date: & » 32274

Ms. Kristen Matthews RE:  Baltimore County

Baltimore County Office of Item No. - s
Permits and Development Management

County Office Building, Room 109
Towson, Maryland 21204

Dear. Ms. Matthews:
Ths office has reviewed the referenced item and we have no objection to approval as it does not
access a State roadway and is not affected by any State Highway Administration projects.

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Larry Gredlein at 410-545-
5606 or by E-mail at (Igredlein@sha.state.md.us).

Very truly yours,

/. A HDL

Steven D, Foster, Chief
Engineering Access Permits Division

My telephone numbet/toll-free number is - .
Maryland Relay Service for Impaired Hearing or Specch: 1.800.735.2258 Statewide Toll Free

Street Address: 707 North Calvert Street » Baltimore, Maryland 21202 « Phone 410.545.0300 + www.marylandroads.com




BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE
TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Ditector DATE: July 24, 2006

Department of Permits and
Development Management

FROM: Arnold F. 'Pat' Keller, III
Director, Office of Planning

SUBJECT: [68 Kingston Park Lane 1_5

INFORMATION: E C E g VE D
Item Number: 6-665

Petitioner: Denise Bullock AUG 0 2 2006

Z0NNG oSz

Requested Action: Variance

SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS:

The Office of Planning has reviewed the subject request and has determined that the petitioner does not
own sufficient adjoining land to conform to the minimum width and area requirements and therefore does
meet the standards stated in Section 304.1.C of the BCZR. Additionally, there appears to be several

existing undersized lots in the neighborhood.

Normally the Office of Planning requests a 10-foot side yard setbacks to allow for sufficient breathing
space between dwellings. However this lot is wedge shaped varying from + 44 feet wide to + 55 feet
wide.

The Office of Planning recommends a maximum building footprint of + 30 feet wide not including
stairwell projections or architectural features.

The petitioner shall submit building elevations to this office for review and approval prior to the issuance
of any building permits. The proposed dwelling shall be compatible in size, exterior building materials,
color, and architectural details that of the existing dwellings in the area.

For turther information concerning the matters stated here in, please contact Laurie Hay at 410-887-3480.

Prepared by: / /e |

2

AL EaAN ) A
=i
Division Chief: ,J (1A " / ‘/, A S
/

AFK/LL: CM ’

W ADEVREVWWZAC\G-665.doc

l"...-

\1- 00



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: July 10, 2006
Department of Permits & Development
Management
| w
FROM: Dennis A. Kennedy, Supervisor

Bureau of Development Plans Review

SUBJECT:  Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting
For July 10, 2006
Item No. 665

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject zoning item
and we have the following comment(s).

The base flood elevation for this site is 10.2 feet Baltimore County Datum.

The flood protection elevation for this site is 11.2 feet.

In conformance with Federal Flood Insurance requirements, the first floor or
basement floor must be at least 1 foot above the flood plain elevation in all construction.

The property to be developed is located adjacent to tidewater, The developer 1s
advised that the proper sections of the Baltimore County Building Code must be followed
whereby elevation limitations are placed on the lowest floor (including basements) of residential
(commercial) development.

The building engineer shall require a permit for this project.

The building shall be designed and adequately anchored to prevent flotation,
collapse, or lateral movement of structure with materials resistant to flood damage.

Flood-resistant construction shall be in accordance with the requirement of
B.0.C.A. International Building Code adopted by the county.

DAK:CEN:clw
cc: File
ZAC-ITEM NO 665-07072006.doc



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

Inter-Office Correspondence

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco
FROM: Dave Lykens, DEPRM - Development Coordination awt
DATE: July 21, 2006

SUBJECT: Zoning Item # 06-665-A
Address 168 Kingston Park Lane
Baltimore, MD 21220

Zoning Advisory Committee Meeting of July 3, 2006

X  The Department of Environmental Protection and Resource Management ofters
the following comments on the above-referenced zoning item:

Development of the property must comply with the Regulations for the
Protection of Water Quality, Streams, Wetlands and Floodplains (Sections
33-3-101 through 33-3-120 of the Baltimore County Code).

Development of this property must comply with the Forest
Conservation Regulations (Sections 33-6-101 through 33-6-122 of the
Baltimore County Code).

X Development of this property must comply with the Chesapeake Bay
Critical Area Regulations (Sections 33-2-101 through 33-2-1004, and
other Sections, of the Baltimore County Code).

Additional Comments:

This property is within the Limited Development Area of the CBCA. Impervious surface
area is limited to 25% of the lot, and 15% tree cover must be maintained. It also is in a

Buffer Management Atea of the CBCA, which requires mitigation for any disturbance in
the 100-foot buffer to tidal waters,

Reviewer: Kevin Brittingham Date: July 13, 2006

S:\Devcoordi] ZAC-Zoning Petitions\ZAC 2006\ZAC 06-665-A.doc



Kristen, 8/17

Per Austin Childs, the architect who’s representing Ms. Bullock, please set this in for a
public hearing and send a copy of the hearing notice to him at:

M. Austin Childs
16260 Falls Road oM O 1o - dTa- %0

Monkton, Md. 21111

Thanks.

Debbie
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NLLIAM E. DICKOON
170 KINGSTON PARK LANE
BALTMORE, MARYLAND 21220

S
DENISE M. BULLOCK
168 KINGSTON PARK
BALTIMORE, MARYLAND

TAX ID NO. 1513142790

TAX J:: NO. 15113514
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Copyright Austin 8. Childs Architecture, LLC 2006.
1 Unauthorized usse, reproduction or distribution
strictly prohibited.
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